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ay Disposal

May 16, 2002

Mr. Walt Gossett

County Administrator
Nassau County

PO Box 1010

Fernandina Beach, FL 32035

Dear Wals,

T am very excited to be writing you this jetter about an.opportunity that Gateway Disposal just
discovered. One of our customers called us today 1o say that they will be starting a major clean up
project in a few weeks. The material to be cleaned up is the same maierial that the Nassau Covnty
landfill has accepied in the past. Analyticals are attached. The amount of volume is huge — 40,000 tons
- which equaies to approximately 1,818 tractor-trailer loads. I we could work with the County to help
secure this volume at a competitive rate, { beliove it would help both cur bottoms lines (especially as the
County nears the end of its fiscal year). Currently, Gateway has a rate of $18.50 for special waste at
Camden County. Would you be willing tc match this rate for this specific job?

Also, | am proud to point out that Gaiewsy 1s now averaging over 3,000 tons per month ar the Nassau
County Landfill. We iruly value our relationship wiih the County and appreciaie the opporiunity to
bring our wasie (o you. The contract between the County and Gateway states that after Gateway
disposes aver 3,000 tons per month for thres consecutive montha that Gatsway has the right to
renegotiate the disposal rate with the County. I would very much like to set an appointment with you

and she appropriate County representatives to discuss this contract provision.

Please know that | view the special waste project and the contract disposal rate as two very different
opportunities. As much as I would Jove a $18.50 MSW rats, 1 roalizs that won't happen. Please let me
knew when you have a break in your schedule to discuss the matters mentioned abeve. 1am hopeful
that we can mect towards the snd of next week so that we don't miss out on the special waste

opporiunity.

Thank you for your ime and consideration.

X // Viddelton ©'Brien
¥iCe President

Cc:  Wally Hall, COO
Charlie Gray, General Manager
Tammy Wilson, Sales Manager

5798 Normandy Boulevard » Jacksoavilia, FI 32229
GVED tel (904) 783-7080 fax (504) 783-7001
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GENERAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION
’ 90 EAST HALSEY RQ4D
POST QFFICE BOX 337
PARSIPPANY. Ml 070540397
] {201) 313-0800
HiClay® Alumina

Deseription: HiClay® Alumina is @ keeli like glay which is an econamical

source of siumina for the manufacture of cement and other
products. in addition, MiClay® Alumina is a filler intermediate tor
the production o7 sealanis, rubber compaunds, paint fermulatians,
plastics and other applications. The product also has been used
gs a foruiication agent in the preparation of speciaity compast

blends.

/ 4
oy '
Source: HiClay® Alumina is produced as a co-product in the manufacture
of aluminum sulfate at over 30 manufacturing locations in the
United States and Canada.

Typical Chemical Alumina (Al,0,) 20% - 38%
Analysis: Sliica (Si0,) 24% - 35%
Titanium Dioxide (T10,) 7% - 19%
lron Oxide (Fe,0,) 1% - 2%

Specific Gravity; = 3.3

Buik Density: = 75 Ib/ftd

Colar: Light Gray - White

Typical Particle Less than 350 microns > 95%

Size Distribution: Less than 50 microns > 50%
L.ess than 2 micrans > 80%

Safery Those respansible for the procurement, use or dispasal of this pro-

Pracautions: duct should familiarize themselves with the appropriate safety and
handling precautions involved. A Material Safaty Dats Sheet may
be obtained by contacting General Chemical,

Far Additional Ganeral Chemicsl Corparation
Technical Jack W. Barmett
information: Telephone (201) 515-1813

Telefax (201) 515-3241

Al sinements, mionmation aad diu pives heeein arz belioved 1o be aesure and reliable bui brs pressnted widioul JusnEE. WIS of
responsibility of any kind, cxareu er implicd. Sutemants or suppeationscoreering possible ure of gur predua see made Without TEPrFERLL A
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pa— PRODUCT SAFET
= Generl DATA SHEET

'A. . GENERAL INFOHMATIDAL

HiClay Neot Applicable

[ERERICAL NAME ARB/DR §YNOHTE
Clay and Bauxits |

[FORmL~ OCECULB K wwi 1Gm

TRADE N 1COMMON maaGl N ’ E AL, NS, [a) GenERaL PRCOVST Co

Vanable-complex midures of sllicaiss, algxmmas. yilanium dioxide, Nat Apglicable

bauxite and non-crystalling silica
ADORELS (Mg, LGSV, ATATE AND 218 COOBY

General Chemical Carpdration
80 Eas! Halsey Road
Parsippany, New Jeragy 07084 ,

I Irilabien persisis. get madical atiention, .

Shin: Flush with plenty of scap and waler. remove contaminated slothing.
If irrtation deveiops, get medical attention.

Inhsiziien: Promptly remove o frash air.

ingsstien: ¥f concious, immediately give & largs quantity of water or milk. Get madical evaluation.

EONTAET PRONL NUABER 1437 1S30E BT CUBSENY (LUt €
" Manager, Product Safety ! _(201)515-1840 Jan. 1888 | Nov. 1ec
B e IAST AU MEASURES:
i I TUBAGENCY PuOhe NeMBSR
L {800) 831-8050
Eyes: Flueh immedistely with water, coniinuing for st least 13 minuiss.

ARDS INFURMATION:
HEALTH

18mALATION

Nuisance dust - no panicular hazard gue fo lexichy, it ary,

WREFTIRN

May cause discomfor If swallowad.

ERIN
May cause skin imritation, especially afier repested or preionged coMact
May causs mechanical iitation.

PEAMIASIELE LONCENTRATIDN: MR BI0LOGiEAs

1SE € SEETIaN )

10 ma/m3 for nuissnce paniculates for dry residue 1 -Nonas esizglisned

PR L R e —— S
YpSUd L CAROMC TOXICITY

vimea AU R T L It E SR AR ERR LU N
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¥ ENVIHONMENTAL
BGRAGANILITYAQUATIC TORICITY CTa N0, WA TSR PoATITION CORREETaT =

Not_Appiicavle

= Not Established
f{fg’lt‘:‘?{'ﬁ%‘i?‘ﬁ}?"fm v?: § |# $0, REPODATABLE QUANTITY: 40 CeR
F MUSTCOMPLY Witw d COERAL, STATE AND LOCAL SIG/0341 PR BRERARTE o] T18-19 °
baterial is non-hazardous. can b scoopad up and sheveled
into 3 container for disposal.
]
BEAA S747US OF GNUIED WA TERTAL 16 DISCAABIO0 NAZARO0US WASTE WUMBER: (7 APPLIEARLE) | &) C#ﬁ'
| Not a *Hazardous Waste* : Yot Applicable 2589
"X ~REFERENCES.
SCAMISSTELE CONGENTAATION AEFCHENGES
ACGIH: "THRESHOLD LIMIT VALUES FOR CHEMICAL SUBSTANCES...", 1893-64
AEGULATORY 3TSRDARDS [ BT cLassiFicaviow Not Reguialed T 43 %C;FL.
f SiREBEL '

KA ODMBYUAL INFORVATION

For manufaguring use only.
Mot for iood or drug wse.
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R ~*"**~'_,,~-..—. R R T
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€ -HAZAADS (Conn)
PIRE AND EXPLOSION

CasH PRINY aC] auTo GNITION 8C |FLAMMABLD LiwiTE 1 ATR 1% BV WOLI
™ Nen-Flammablz TRUIERATUAG WER .
| Mot applicable LOWER -

Te ) GREwCLe [ewpseocus
UnuSULL SRR AND E82 000N RAZAADS

Nons

8. -PHECAUTIONS/PRADCEDURES

NO. 464 pas
o
. -— !,
Not Applicable [
uppER - " |
¥

FME EXTIRGIIINING aGINTS BRLOMMINDED
' !

NoneFlammaple

FIRE TETINGLI SING AGENTS 7O AVOID g
Non®

SPECIAL DIRE SIGRTING PASCAUTIOND

None

YENTILATION

Provide Iocal exhaust if dusty conditions prevall with drded material.

’J NORMAL manQLImG ]
: Minimize genaration of dusts, if dried.

§YOALGE
F ND unusual rsquiremsnts.

71 L GR LEAK ALWAYE WEAR PRASONAL PABTELTIVE BDUIBNENT = 65CTI0M 6)

Scoop up foy reuse.

[SPECIAL PAECAUTIONSPAGLEDUNGSILAREL INSTALUCTIONS SIGNAL WORD -

Net applicablie

ESPERSONAL PROTECYIVE EQUIPMENT.

{nisvmronr PROYECTION

Where ragquired, use a respirator approved by NIOSH for dusts af dried material.

EYES AnD PALE

Use eye prataciion,

i- NBE. ARME AND DODBY C '

Weaar proweciive gloves if prolonged or repeated exposure is expeciad.
4
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F RHYSICAL ORTR:

ND. 464 Far

TAPLARANCE AYD QOBR

TR a0 08 IAT MARMAL CONGITIDASI:

DGAS

O LIdWD
B

P scLp

Grey io redoisn drown powder. amp powder of slyry. |

[Buon agmpe e 310

Not Applicable Not Applicable

|

BOILING POINT N‘ ! o | tmsgen T [ aa0® SEATR T
Not agplicadle Approximately 2.3 of dried malerial y .
MELTING POIT PP Y Not apricaSle
SOLLDILTY IW WATER , A W VaPOR SRERGRT T '
1% o Wogay rmmar gtal)  wigiD [ :
. al .
Not Applicable Nar Appilcanle Not Applicable |
[IVAPORA 710K RATE % VOLAIILAS 3Y YOLuME o 3
By » 10 tae 2008

6. <REACTIVITY DATA

CQHRBITIONS TQ AVDID

[T

B unSTABLE R STABLE Aons
ONCDWJEJETUW IMATERIALS T8 AYDIB)
Nons
RAZAASOWS DECOMAOSITIGN PAODLCTS
Nong
RASARBOWS POLYMERIZATION EORDITIONS TO aWDID -
D MAY OCCUR B WiLL NOT OCCUR None

ZARODUS INGREDIENTS (Wixturcs Dialv)-

RMATERIAL O COMPONENT/CAS.

WT.%

WA ZAND DATA ISEE SECT..

Aluminum  Sullale/100-43-01

<3

ACGIH TLV: 2 mg(Aie

PBS
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Advanced Disposal Services, LLC
9250 Baymeadows Road Suire 220
Jacksonville, Florida 32256
Telephone (904) 737-7900

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET
Fax # (904} 636-0659

Date: Thursday, May 16, 2002

Number of pages including this Cover Sheet: 9
Please deliver the {ollowing pages to:

Name: Walt Gossett o
Company:  Nassau County '

Fax#  904-32)-5784
From: Mary M. O'Brien
CC: Bob Mcintyre, Nassau Co. Landfill
Comments: Please deliver immediately — time sensitiyg

The ipformariop comained in this facsimile measage is privileged and confidential and as such is intended anly for
the use of the individual or entity nomed above, If the reader of this meseage is not the miended recipient, you sre
herchy notificd that any dissemingtion, disfribution or copy of thia commubication is strictly prohibited. if you have
received whis communication in covar, ploase immediately natify us by telephone snd return the originsl message to
us at the obave address VIA the ULS. postal sesvice, Thank you.

APPROVED

DATE_¢=/0-02_JH#




AGREEMENT FOR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

THIS AGREEMENT (this Agreement) 1is made and entered into this

13th day of August, 2001, by and between NASSAU COUNTY, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter
referred to as "The County") and GATEWAY DISPOSAL, a Florida
Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "GATEWAY").

BACKGROUND FACTS

Nassau County operates the West Nassau Class I Sanitary Landfill
(hereinafter referred to as "The Landfill") 1located on U.S.
Highway 1, immediately north of Callahan, Florida, Nassau County,
a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter
referred to as "The County"). GATEWAY is developing and will
continue to develop Dbusiness arrangements with commercial,
institutional, industrial, manufacturing, and other customers in
the geographic area in which the West Nassau Landfill is permitted
to accept Solid Waste. GATEWAY desires to dispose of Solid Waste
generated by its customers within such area in the West Nassau
Landfill. Nassau County has agreed to accept and dispose of Solid
Waste from sources in the Permitted Service Area of the Landfill
collected and delivered by GATEWAY.

The parties desire to enter this Agreement to provide for the
disposal of Solid Waste generated in the Permitted Service Area
and collected and delivered by GATEWAY to the West Nassau Landfill
and to set forth the terms, conditions, rights and remedies of the
parties thereunto appertaining.

RECITAL OF CONSIDERATION

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual
covenants herein, and for Ten Dollars and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which and the adequacy of which are
mutually acknowledged, with each party accordingly waiving any
challenge to the sufficiency of such consideration, it is mutually
covenanted, promised and agreed by the parties hereto as follows:
challenge to the sufficiency of such consideration, it is mutually
covenanted, promised and agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

AGREEMENT
1. DEFINITIONS

(a) "Ton", with respect to weights shall mean 2,000 pounds.



"Change in Law" means any amendments to, or
promulgation of any federal, state, county, city, or
local statute, rule, regulation, or ordinance first
becoming effective after the date of this Agreement
that imposes, changes, modifies, and/or alters
requirements upon:

(1) the design, construction, operation, maintenance
or closure of the West Nassau Landfill;

(2) the disposal of Solid Waste at the West Nassau
Landfill, or which statute, rule, regulation, or
ordinance requires Nassau County to seek either an
amendment or modification to, or reissuance of,
any permits, licenses, certificates of public
convenience and necessity, approval or
authorization issued by any governmental body
required for Nassau County. To construct, operate,
maintain or close the West Nassau Landfill, or to
dispose of Solid Waste of the West Nassau
Landfill, or imposes additional requirements or
prohibitions wupon such construction, operation,
maintenance, closure or disposal.

"Class I Solid Waste Disposal Facility" means any Class
I Landfill so classified under Rule 62-701.340(3) (a)
and (c), Florida Administrative Code, or any successor
rule or regulation thereto, together with all
contiguous land and structures, other appurtenances,
and improvements on the land wused for Solid Waste
Management .

"Cost Substantiation" means, with respect to certain
operating and capital costs or charges set forth in
paragraph 5(d) for which Nassau County seeks to be
compensated hereunder, the delivery to GATEWAY of a
written statement signed by an authorized
representative of the Contractor.

(1) setting forth in reasonable detail the nature and
amount of such cost or charge,

(2) stating in substance that such cost or charge was
or will be actually paid or incurred by Nassau
County as a direct result of an event giving
Nassau County the right to be compensated therefor
under this Agreement, and

(3) stating in substance that such cost or charge is
reasonable with regard to then existing market



conditions for the equipment, materials, service,
labor, commitment or other item provided.

"Department" means the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection and any successor agency
thereto.

"Disposal Fee" is defined in Paragraph 5(a).

"Hazardous Waste" means hazardous waste, as defined in
Section 403.703(21), Florida Statutes, or any successor
statute thereto, or agency rules(s) promulgated
thereunder.

"Permit" means the written authorization issued by a
regulatory agency with Jjurisdiction for the sitting,
construction and/or operation of a Solid Waste Disposal
Facility, provided all procedural standards,
performance standards and conditions set forth therein
are met.

"Permitted Service Area" means the geographical area,
as specified from time to time under applicable law,
rules, regulations and Permits, from within which Solid
Waste that is generated may be received for disposal at
the West Nassau Landfill.

"Permit Modifications" means a change or alteration to
the procedural standards, performance standards or
conditions of a Permit.

"Scales" means a platform truck scale weighing device
which meets with the design specifications and
performance accuracy requirements of the scale code in
the National Institute of Standards and Technologies
Handbook 44, and which interfaces directly with a Solid
Waste management system.

"Solid Waste" means Class I and other non-hazardous
solid waste as described in Section 407.703(13) Florida
Statutes permitted to be disposed in a lined Class I
landfill wunder the rules and regulations of the
Department.

"Solid Waste Disposal Facility" means any Solid Waste
management facility as defined in Section 403.703(11)
Florida Statutes permitted to be disposed in a lined
Class I landfill under the rules and regulations of the
Department.



(n) "Tons Per Day" or "TPD" means the number of tons of
Solid Waste delivered by GATEWAY to the West Nassau
Landfill each operating day (excluding  Sundays)
averaged over each calendar month.

(0) "Waste Screening Program" means a program for detecting
and preventing regulated quantities of Hazardous Waste
from entering a Class I Solid Waste Disposal Facility
or Transfer Station and includes random inspection of
incoming 1loads of Solid Waste, record keeping,
training, and  procedures to notify the  proper
regulatory agency (ies) when regulated quantities of
Hazardous Waste have entered such Class I Solid Waste
Disposal Facility or Transfer Station. Such program
shall not conform at a minimum to the requirements of
the applicable Permit, the rules of the Department as
promulgated in the Florida Administrative Code, or as
otherwise approved by the Department.

(p) "West Nassau Landfill" means the Class I Solid Waste
Disposal Facility portion of the facility owned by
Nassau County located on U.S. Highway 1, immediately
north of Callahan, Florida, and more particularly
described in the text and map attached hereto as
Exhibit "A" and in the Department's Permit No. SC45-
174427, and includes any lands immediately contiguous
to said facility which may later be included within the
limits of the foregoing Permit or any successor
operating Permit.

2. TERM

Unless sooner terminated or extended as provided herein, the
initial term of this Agreement shall commence on the date hereof
and shall continue until September 30, 2002. GATEWAY, at its
option, with written consent of the county, may extend the Term
for twenty four (24) consecutive calendar months from and after
the initial term upon written notice given at least ninety (90)
days prior to the expiration of said initial term. Nassau County
and Gateway Disposal shall renegotiate the disposal fee if GATEWAY
exercises its option to renew, and shall be subject to mutual
agreement based upon market conditions and any increase in the
county’s operational cost.

3. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF GATEWAY

(a) On the date the initial term of the Agreement commences
and continuing, throughout the Term of this Agreement
(as it may be extended), GATEWAY shall have the right
to deliver to the West Nassau Landfill, Solid Waste



generated in the Permitted Service Area, up to the
maximum amount set forth in paragraph 4 (a) hereof.

GATEWAY shall implement and enforce a program for
preventing the deposit of regulated quantities of
Hazardous Waste into its collection equipment, and for
detecting any such Hazardous Waste in its equipment, in
accordance with usual and customary waste collection
practices.

GATEWAY shall provide notification to its customers in
the Permitted Service Area that Hazardous Waste shall
not be placed in GATEWAY'S equipment and GATEWAY shall
use 1its reasonable business efforts to prevent the
delivery by GATEWAY of any Hazardous Waste or any waste
other than Solid Waste to the West Nassau Landfill. If
any Hazardous Waste or any waste not permitted is
disposed or at the West Nassau Landfill that is
delivered by GATEWAY, GATEWAY will be responsible for
the clean up and removal of said waste.

4. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF NASSAU COUNTY

(a)

Beginning on the date the Term of this Agreement
commences and continuing throughout the Term of this
Agreement (as it may be extended), Nassau County shall
cause to be accepted at the West Nassau Landfill for
disposal therein all Solid Waste transported by GATEWAY
from generators in the Permitted Service Area, but
outside Nassau County, up to three hundred twenty-five
(325) TPD; provided, however, that GATEWAY may increase
such maximum subject to Nassau County's written
consent. No later than June 1 of each year, beginning
June 1, 2002, GATEWAY shall notify Nassau County of its
best estimate of the quantity of Solid Waste to be
delivered to the West Nassau Landfill from generators
in the Permitted Service Area for the annual period
beginning on the upcoming October 1.

Nassau County shall use its reasonable business efforts
to prevent the disposal of Hazardous Waste or any waste
other than Solid Waste at the West Nassau Landfill. As
used herein, the term '"reasonable business efforts"
shall mean the implementation, rigorous enforcement,
and continuous updating of a Waste Screening program as
set forth in the most current edition of the document
entitled "Waste Screening at Municipal Solid Waste
Management Facilities," as periodically revised and
published by the United States Environmental Protection
Agency.



(c) Nassau County shall maintain at the West Nassau
Landfill such scales as may be required by law and/or
any regulatory agency with jurisdiction, and shall
cause all Solid Waste delivered by GATEWAY to be
weighed thereon. The results of each such weighing
shall be permanently and accurately recorded. Nassau
County, at its cost and expense, shall test and
recalibrate the scales as may be required by law or

1 rule, or reasonably requested by GATEWAY. GATEWAY
; representatives may observe such weighing and
recordation upon reasonable notice.

(d) Nassau County shall maintain a weight record containing
the weight, date, time, and vehicle identification
number of each GATEWAY vehicle that delivers waste to
the West Nassau Landfill. ©Nassau County shall deliver
copies of such weight records to GATEWAY along with its
invoice for disposal for that month, following the end
of each calendar month.

(e) In the event that the scales become inoperable so as to
preclude the weighing of vehicles and Solid Waste, then
Nassau County shall utilize other reasonable methods
mutually agreed with GATEWAY to estimate or determine
the basis for charging the Disposal Fee for Solid Waste
generated in the Permitted Service Area.

(f) GATEWAY shall have the right periodically review a copy
of Nassau County's annual aerial survey and other
engineering reports and calculations identifying the
capacity remaining at the West Nassau Landfill.

5. CONSIDERATION AND DISPOSAL FEES

(a) The total fee (including all taxes and other charges)
to be charged to GATEWAY by Nassau County for receiving
Solid Waste transported by GATEWAY from generators in
the Permitted Service Area for disposal at the West
Nassau Landfill shall be as follows (the "Disposal

Fee") : igx the first 3000 tons per month the fee shall

be A7 25 per ton per month. )
Nassau County and Gateway Disposal agree to revisit the #
disposal fee after the first séx——@&hzgééﬁﬂas of this
contract. If the average exceeds 3000 tons per mon

in any three (3) month period during the first year o

the contract, Nassau County and Gateway Disposal w4 //4%%%/

renegotiate the disposal fee. The amounts of the above
described disposal fees have been established based on
the expected annual volume of Solid Waste to be



delivered by GATEWAY from sources in the Permitted
Service Area. The Disposal Fee shall not be increased
even 1f GATEWAY fails to deliver to the West Nassau
Landfill the expected annual volume of Solid Waste,
except as expressly provided in paragraph 5(a) hereof.

(c) GATEWAY shall deposit or issue to the County an
irrevocable Letter of Credit/Payment Bond drawn on a
bank chartered by the State of Florida which shall

; equal three months' established disposal fee. Paymen

3 of the Disposal Fee shall be made within thirty (30

1 days after GATEWAAY receives an invoice from Nassau

County. Following the delivery of written notice to

GATEWAY that GATEWAY is thirty (30) days delinquent in

paying the Disposal Fee, Nassau County may refuse to

receive Solid Waste transported by GATEWAY to the West

Nassau Landfill for disposal until the delinquent

Disposal Fee has been paid in full.

(d) In the event that Nassau County incurs additional
capital or operating costs for the design, permitting,
construction, operating, maintenance or closure of the
West Nassau Landfill directly resulting from a Change
in Law, Nassau County shall be entitled to
proportionately (based on GATEWAY’S tonnage in relation
to all tonnage) increase the Disposal Fee in an amount
to compensate Nassau County for such increase in cost;
provided, however, that Nassau County shall not be
entitled to increase the Disposal Fee unless, within
thirty (30) days after the Change in Law in gquestion
and at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective
date of such increase, Nassau County gives GATEWAY, in
writing, notice and a description of such Change in
Law, a detailed explanation of the impact of the Change
in Law upon Nassau County's operating and capital
costs, and providing Cost Substantiation of such
increased costs. GATEWAY shall have the right to seek
reimbursement from its customers for any increase in
the Disposal Fee due to a Change in Law.

(e) Nassau County, for the duration of this Agreement: (i)
shall have the continuing obligation, and shall take
all actions necessary, and diligently, to apply for,
timely seek renewal of, and maintain in good standing
any and all Permits, including but not limited to those
pertaining to construction, operating, stormwater,
environmental matters, as may be necessary for the
continuous and lawful operation of the West Nassau
Landfill, and (ii) shall take no actions which would
adversely affect the receipt and retention of any and



all Permits, or cause adverse modification thereof,
including, but not 1limited to, those pertaining to
construction, operating, stormwater, environmental
matters, as may be necessary for the continuous and
lawful operation of the West Nassau Landfill. In the
event any such Permit is not in good standing, GATEWAY
shall have the right to terminate this Agreement
immediately upon written notice to Nassau County.
Nassau County represents and warrants to GATEWAY, which
warranty and representation shall survive any
termination of this Agreement, that Nassau County
currently has all Permits necessary for operation of
the West Nassau Landfill and the receipt for disposal
thereat of all Solid Waste which may be delivered
thereto by GATEWAY under this Agreement.

GATEWAY shall not be entitled to deliver to the West
Nassau Landfill Solid Waste generated in any county
except those counties within the Permitted Service
Area. IF GATEWAY desires ¢to deliver Solid Waste
generated 1in a county other than a county in the
Permitted Service Area, GATEWAY shall cooperate with
and assist Nassau County in obtaining such
modifications. GATEWAY shall pay the out-of-pocket
expenses (including reasonable Consultant's fees)
incurred by Nassau County in obtaining such
modifications.

6. MISCELLANEOUS

(a)

Limitations Upon Consent. Whenever, under the terms of
this Agreement, either party is called upon to give its
written consent, and except as provided under
subparagraph (g), such written consent will not be
unreasonably withheld.

Form of Consent. All consents and approvals of any
kind required under this Agreement shall be in writing.
Whenever under the terms of this Agreement either party
is authorized to give consent, such consent may be
given and shall be conclusively evidenced by a writing
executed by an appropriate officer.

Notices, Documents, and Consents. All notices required
to be given or authorized to be given by any party
pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and
shall be deemed delivered when served personally, when
deposited with the United States Postal Service for
delivery by certified mail, or when deposited with
nationally recognized overnight delivery service for




iocnisili

(d)

(e)

(9)

delivery, as follows:

To Nassau County: Walter D. Gossett
County Coordinator
Post Office Box 1010
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

With a Copy to: Robert P. McIntyre
Solid Waste Director
440 South Kings Road
Callahan, FL 32011

To GATEWAY: General Manager
9798 Normandy Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32221

With a Copy to: Mary M. Williams
Vice President, Marketing
9250 Baymeadows Road
Suite 220
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Amendments. This Agreement may be amended from time to
time only by written agreement duly authorized and
executed by the parties hereto.

Severability. If any provisions of this Agreement
shall for any reason be held to be invalid or
unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of
which provision shall not affect any of the remaining
provisions of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall
be enforced as if such invalid and unenforceable
provision had not been contained herein.

Execution of Documents. Each party agrees that it will
execute any and all documents or other instruments, and
take such other action as is necessary to give effect
to the terms and intent of this Agreement.

Assignment. Neither party may assign, transfer, or
otherwise vest in any other person, any of its rights
or obligations under this Agreement without the prior
written consent of the other party. Except as
otherwise expressly provided elsewhere in this
Agreement, such consent may be withheld for any or no
reason, the provisions of subparagraph (a) to the
contrary notwithstanding.

Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be
binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the
parties hereto and their respective successors and




permitted assigns.

Waiver. No waiver by either party of any term or
condition of this Agreement will be deemed or construed
as a waiver of any other term or condition, nor shall a
waiver of any breach be deemed to constitute a waiver
of any subsequent breach, whether of the same or of a
different section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph,
clause, phrase, or other provision of this Agreement.
Making payments pursuant to this Agreement during the
existence of a dispute shall not be deemed to and shall
not constitute a waiver of any of the claims or
defenses of the party making such payment.

Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be
governed and construed under and pursuant to the laws
of the State of Florida, and the United States of
America. Unless the parties otherwise agree, the venue
of any action or proceeding Dbrought under the
provisions of this Agreement shall be Nassau County,
Florida.

Confidentiality. All written materials and oral
communications between either party shall be deemed
public information and shall remain a matter of public
record in perpetuity unless otherwise provided or
allowed by law.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence with
respect to this Agreement and each of its terms and
provisions.

Remedies. Any dispute arising under this contract,
which is not disposed of by agreement, shall be decided
by a mediator, who shall reduce his/her decision to
writing and furnish a copy to both parties. Claims
disputes, or other matters in question between the
parties to this Agreement arising out of or relating to
this Agreement or breach thereof shall be submitted to
mediation in accordance with mediation ©rules as
established by the Florida Supreme Court. Mediators
shall be chosen from the Supreme Court approved list of
mediators in the Fourth Judicial Circuit and the cost
of mediation shall be borne by the contractor. The
decision of the mediator shall be final and conclusive
unless determined by a court of competent jurisdiction
to be fraudulent, capricious, arbitrary, or so grossly
erroneous as to necessarily imply bad faith or not
supported by substantial evidence.

Attorneys' Fees and Costs. In the event of any action
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or administrative proceeding between the parties
arising under this Agreement, the prevailing party will
be entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys' fees
and costs, including such fees and costs incurred by it
in the pursuit of any appellate proceedings, regardless
of whether such action or administrative proceeding is
pursued before any state or federal court or agency.

Transportation Corridor. Except 1in an emergency,
GATEWAY will not transport Solid Waste over that
portion of S.R. 200/U.S. Hwy. AlA lying between Yulee
and Callahan or over that portion of S.R. 115 lying
between the City of Jacksonville and Callahan.

Memorandum. The obligations of Nassau County under
this Agreement shall be binding upon all its permitted
successors and assigns and shall be a burden upon and
shall run with the land upon which the West Nassau
Landfill is situated, and wupon request by GATEWAY,
Nassau County shall execute a short form memorandum of
this Agreement and the respective rights and
obligations of the parties hereto for filing among the
property records in Nassau County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

NASSAU COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of
Florida, by and through its
Board of County Commissioners

BY: MARIANNE MARSHALL
Its: Chairman

J.&. “CHIP" OXLEY, JR.
Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

11
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.08/20°2001 MON 15:45 FAX-888 244 3881 Connecticut Surety Group ~ : @ooz2/002

BOND - .
Bond# SA 3138657

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, Gateway Disposal
as principal, and STAR INSURANCE COMPANY  as Surety, are held and firly
bound unto Nassau County Board of Commissioners

(hereinatter referred to as Obligee), in the sum of Seventy Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty 00/100
*($ 75,750 .00 ) lawful money of the United States of America, to be palid to the Obligee its

successor and assigns; for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind

ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly and sevarally, by these presants.

WHEREAS, the Principal has enterad into a certain written Solid Waste Disposal Agreement
with the Obligee, which provides In part, for an irrevocable letter of credit to guarantee payment
by the Principal to the Obligee of certain sums referred to as "Disposal Fees” to become due
under the terms thereof. o

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if the Principal shall

well and truly make all payments when due according to the terms of said Solid Waste Disposal
Agreement, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. In the
event of failure by the Principal to make payment when due as provided In the Solid Waste
Disposal Agreement, Obligee shall, within thirty (30) days, certify by written notice to Surety that
Principal is in default, Surety shall cause to be paid all payments then past due (up to the
aggregate penalty of this bond).

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. No other obligation of the Principal to the Obligee besides payments as come due under
sald Solld Waste Disposal Agreement Is guaranteed by this bond.

2. The Term of this bond Is for one year commencing on the _ August 20, 2001
and can be renewed for additional one year periods at the option of the surety by Issuance
of a continuation certificate.

3. Regardless of the number of breaches of the conditions of this bond, nor the number of
years this bond continues in force, or the number of renewal continuation certificates issued,
or the number of prermiums paid, the total aggregate liability of the Surety Is limited to the
penal sum of the bond. '

Signed and sealed this 20 dayof  Ausust 9 01

ST ce Co Gateway Disposal Services, Inc.

ey-In-Fact Robert Crawford, Presiden

Peter A. Kessler



STAR INSURANCE COMPANY
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY -SA 3 1 3 86 5 7

NO: o - :
(Void unles;f numbered in red. ) »

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT S, that Star Insurance Company has made, constltuted and appomted, and by these presents does make.
constitute and Appomt :

PETER A. KESSLER OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 3
its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it-and in its name, phce and stead to executs on. behalf of the said Company, as surety bonds, undeﬂakmgx ond

* contracts of suretyship to be given to

ALL OBLIGEES

provided that no bond or undertakmg of contract of suretyship executed under this authority shal.l exeeed in-dfhount thé sum of

TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND ($2,500,000) DOLLARS,

This Power:of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile unider and by the authority of the. tbllowmg Resolutwn adopted by the
Board of Directors of the Company on the 7th day of Jmuary, 1993 : )

"RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, t.he Vice Chairman of the Board, the Prmdem, an Exeoutlve Vlee President or a Semor Vm

Presidént or a Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them is, authorized o execute Powers of Attorney.qualifying the atmrneym-ﬁwt

. named in the given Power of Atonéy to execute in behalf of the Compariy bonds, undeﬂakmgs and all contracts of suretyship; and that‘an Assistant Vice -

President, a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, aut.honzed to atfest the execution of any such Power of Attomey,
and to amch Lhereto the seal: oftht Company. . . :

FURTHER RESOLVED that the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be afﬁxed to any such Power of Aﬂomey or wany
certificite relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attomey’ or’ centificaie bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seak:shall be valid and
- binding upon the Company when %0 aﬂ':xed dnd i in the future.with respect to any bond, undertaking; or contraik of surgtyship wwbjch itis ittacbed. KPR

IN WITNESS WHEREOF STAR INSURANCE COMPANY Has caused its oﬂ'lcuf_ seal to be hereunto affixed, and these prmlm to be slgned
byone of i lts Senior. Vnoe Prendents and attested by the:Secretary t.hls 4th day of February 1997,

Attest; T _ B _ ' SI‘ARINSURANCE COMPANY

Mid'l_ ael G. Co ,_[10, Secretary : . L Sed Marc S, Wiltnér,-Senior Vim Pmident_
STATE OF MICHIGAN-' : } ; : L L,
} ss.c

}

'On this 4th day of February, 1997, before me petsonally came Marc'S. Wlllncr to me known, who being byme duly swom, di
that be is a Senior Vice President of STAR INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporatiori: described in and which éxecuted the above instrument: that he knuws
it the seal of the said corporation; that thie seal affixed to the said instriment is:such corporate seal; I.hat it was s0 aﬂ'xcd by order ofthe Board ofDu'ectors of .
Yt ~said corporation and thal he sngled his n.ame thereto by like order. - - _ : B i

“APRIL M. ROBINSON
NOTMW PUBLIC - OAKLAND COUN TY.
MY COMMISSION, EXP‘RESOMM‘Q Y P
My Commiqsion Expires: i

' ' CERTIFICATE . v
' I, the undersngned, of STAR INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregomg and attwbed Power ‘HE
"of Attorney remainis’ in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the Mu&m of the Bodrd. of Dlrectors, set foﬂh in the"satd Power of

Attorney, is now in force.
2001

Signed and sealed at the city of_‘Sdu_ihﬂeld in the State of Michigan. Dated the_ 20
,Michael G. Costé_llo, Secnetary '

THIS DOCUMENT 1S NOT VALID UNLESS PRINTED ON GREY SHADED BACKGROUND WITH A RED SERIAL NUMBER N THE
UPPER RIGHT HAND CORNER. THE BACK OF THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK-HOLD AT AN ANGLE TO
i VIEW. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS DOCUMENT, YOU ARE URGED TO CONTACT

OURPOWER OF ATTORNEY: CUSTODIAN AT 1-800—262-5252
CSG 00073 Rev. 7/97 6030-Feb. 97 .




Memo

To: Bob Mclntyre, Director of Solid Waste
From: Mary M. Williams

CC:  Michael Mullin, County Attormey
Date: August 15, 2001

Re: Payment Bond in place of Letter of Credit

The disposal agreement between Nassau Co & Gateway Disposal calls for a Letter of Credit equal to 3
months worth of disposal. Wouild it be possible for us to provide the County with a payment bond
issued by a Florida licensed bonding company for the same amount instead? We have a bonding line
and company already established to cover this type of request. Please let me know at your earliest
convenience. (We would be using the same bonding company that issued the $25,000 performance
bond for our solid waste haulers permit.)

737-7900 work

616-=5322 cell



Nassau County Department of

Solid Waste Management
ROBERT P. McINTYRE

Director
440 S. KINGS ROAD
CALLAHAN,FLORIDA 32011
2
(":
D
TO: Walt Gossett 1 ~
FROM: Roﬁﬁ%ﬁ\k‘ &7
SUBJECT: Gateway Disposal Services, Inc.
DATE: 15 June 2001

o ok ok o s ol ol o o o o o 3 o o o ale ol o e ek e ke ok o o o o o o o o ok o o ol 3 o ool o o o o o o ok s e ol ok o o ol ok ok sk ek ok ok kol K ok ol e ok ok sk ok o o

Ms. Mary Williams of Gateway Disposal has requested a reduced rate for use
of the West Nassau Landfill. She estimates that she can provide more than 5000
tons by the end of this year or about 32 tons a day. I think we have an opportunity
to contract with an up and coming firm.

Attachment

FERNANDINA BEACH (904) 321-5770 ¢ CALLAHAN (904) 879-6321 * FAX (904) 879-6323

g~
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Gateway Disposal

Estimated MSW Tonnages
Tons Per Month
Pate; hume 11, 2001

June July
MSW 62 360

August
720

September

918

October

1103

November

1116

December

1178

121190
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Tune 12, 2001

Mr. Robert MicIntyre
Director of Solid Waste
Nassau County

Route 1, Box 178
Callahan, FL 32011

Dear Bab,

] i iven me in regards to applying for
Thank you so much for al) the wesistzecs you have given me in regan
and rwtiving Gateway Dispons''s solid waste haulers permit in Nassau Cm_xfxty. As you
are aware, we have forwarded vur estimated MSW tonnages for Mr. Gossett’s review in
hopes of securing a Tavorable raty for eur Class J salid waste.

In the meantime, we have come across an opportunity to secure a spemal wasto/sludge
account (clay type material) hat we would Me to sonsider delivering to the Nassau
County Landfill. The customer generates 1% tons of waste per load and qccds disposal
approximately every other day. The estintased maonthly tonnage from this one account
would be 195 tons. We ask That you consider grasting & discounted vate for this customer
for the length of the contract (3 yearsj. I ams hopefal that the rats may be around $27 per
ton, You may bill the customer direcy mstesd of vis Gateway.

Please talr sorne time 5o sonsider this request and then let me know if it is possible to
pursue (s ides durther [ understand that the Nassau Co. Commission must review and
approve tnerate. Accending e the Commissianer's Office, the next Commission meeting

the}&tl could review this agenda item due to agenda submission deadlines would be the June
25" meoting at 6:00pm.

Again, thanks for your assistance. 1' talk with you saon.
Best regards,

Tary Middelton Williams
Vice President — Marketing

Cec: Tammy Wilson

@798 Normeandy Boulavard * “acksonville, #I 32221
tel (904) 783-70030  fax 204) 78357001
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Gatewqy Disposal Services, Int.
9150 Baymeadows Road Suite 220
Jacksonvills, Florida 32256
Telephone (304) 737-7904

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET
Fax # (904) 636-0699

Date: Tuesday, Jare 12, 2001

Number of pages including this Cover Sheet:
Please deliver the foliowing pages to!

Name: Bob McIntyre
Company:  Nassay County Solid Waste
Fax #:
Fram: Mary M, Williams
Comments: Specinl Waste Propasal

The infornstion coveiained in this facimile message is privileged and confidensnd and ot such is intended anly for
% use of ths individual or entity named sbave. If the reader o1"this sasaage ie not the intended recipient, vou are
hereby narified that eny dissemination, distribution or copy o this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received thia communicetion in error, pleass fmuradiately oatify us by telephone and retum the original messagn to
ua at the above address VIA the U.S, poste) service. Thank you.




